
MEETING

HENDON AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE

DATE AND TIME

WEDNESDAY 9TH DECEMBER, 2015

AT 7.00 PM

VENUE

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, LONDON NW4 4AX

TO: MEMBERS OF HENDON AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE (Quorum 3)

Chairman: Cllr Maureen Braun 
Vice Chairman: Cllr Brian Gordon

Councillors

Sury Khatri
Hugh Rayner

Gill Sargeant
Agnes Slocombe

Claire Farrier

Substitute Members

Mark Shooter 
Val Duschinsky 
Tom Davey

Helena Hart 
Dr Devra Kay

Charlie O’Macaulay 
Zakia Zubairi

In line with the Constitution’s Public Participation and Engagement Rules, public questions or 
comments must be submitted by 10AM on the third working day before the date of the 
committee meeting. Therefore, the deadline for this meeting is 10AM on Friday 4 December 
2015. Requests must be submitted to Sheri Odoffin sheri.odoffin@barnet.gov.uk 020 8359 
3104

You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached.

Andrew Charlwood – Head of Governance

Governance Service contact: Sheri Odoffin sheri.odoffin@barnet.gov.uk 020 8359 3104

Media Relations contact: Sue Cocker sue.cocker@barnet.gov.uk 020 8359 7039

ASSURANCE GROUP

mailto:sue.cocker@barnet.gov.uk


ORDER OF BUSINESS

Item No Title of Report Pages

1.  MINUTES 1 - 4

2.  ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (IF ANY) 

3.  DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS AND NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS (IF ANY) 

4.  REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER 

5.  PUBLIC QUESTION AND COMMENTS (IF ANY) 

6.  MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY) 

EDGWARE WARD 

7.  1 Rectory Lane Edgware HA8 7LF 5 - 16

WEST HENDON WARD 

8.  Ground Floor Flat 3 Simon Court 4 Neeld Crescent London NW4 
3RR 

17 - 22

HENDON WARD 

9.  Mulberry Close London NW4 1QL 23 - 36

10.  1 Newark Way London NW4 4JG 37 - 48

HALE WARD 

11.  John Keble Church Deans Lane Edgware HA8 9NT 49 - 56

MILL HILL WARD 

12.  3 Abbey View Mill Hill London NW7 4PB 57 - 64



13.  30 - 32 Thirleby Road London NW7 1BQ 65 - 72

14.  Any Item(s) the Chairman decides are urgent 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Sheri Odoffin 
sheri.odoffin@barnet.gov.uk 020 8359 3104.  People with hearing difficulties who have a text 
phone, may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our committee rooms 
also have induction loops.

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by uniformed 
custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions.

You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts.

Do not stop to collect personal belongings.

Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions.

Do not re-enter the building until told to do so.



This page is intentionally left blank



1

Decisions of the Hendon Area Planning Committee

4 November 2015

Members Present:-

Councillor Maureen Braun (Chairman)
Councillor Brian Gordon (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Claire Farrier
Councillor Sury Khatri
Councillor Hugh Rayner

Councillor Gill Sargeant
Councillor Agnes Slocombe

1.   MINUTES 

RESOLVED - That the minutes of the meeting held on 17 September 2015 be approved 
as a correct record.

2.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (IF ANY) 

There were none.

3.   DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS (IF ANY) 

Member Agenda Item Interest declared
Councillor 
Slocombe

Item 7 
36 Woolmead 
Aveneue

Councillor Slocombe declared a pecuniary 
interest as one of the speakers was an ex 
colleague.   Councillor Slocombe left the 
meeting room during the consideration of 
this item and therefore did not take part in 
the consideration or voting process.

4.   REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY) 

There was none.

5.   PUBLIC QUESTION AND COMMENTS (IF ANY) 

There were none.

6.   MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY) 

There were none.

7.   36 WOOLMEAD AVENUE LONDON NW9 7AY - 15/04227/HSE 

The Committee noted the tabled addendum.

1

AGENDA ITEM 1



2

The Committee having heard oral objections from Councillor Adam 
Langleben (speaking as a Ward Member) and Mr Geoffrey Johnson.

RESOLVED TO APPROVE the application as per the Officer’s report and 
tabled addendum. 

Votes were recorded as follows:
In favour:  4
Against: 2
Abstentions: 1

8.   THE HENDON 377 HENDON WAY LONDON NW4 3LP - 15/05457/FUL 

The Committee noted the tabled addendum. 

Having considered the Officer’s report the Committee: 

RESOLVED TO APPROVE  the application in line with the Officers reports 
and the tabled addendum including 3 additional conditions 

1. The proposed extraction equipment shall only be operated between 
the hours of 09.00 and 18.30.

Reason: To ensure a satisfactory amenity in regards to noise levels; and to 
protect the amenities of the area in accordance with Policy DM04 of the 
Development Management Policies DPD (2012) and policy CS13 of the 
Local Plan Core Strategy (2012).

2. Prior to commencement of works details of the siting and design of the 
extraction and ventilation equipment and the associated mitigation 
measures shall be submitted to and approved by the Local Planning 
Authority.

Reason: To ensure  a satisfactory amenity in regards to noise levels; and to 
protect the amenities of the area in accordance with Policy DM01 and DM04 
of the Development Management Policies DPD (2012) and policy CS13 of 
the Local Plan Core Strategy (2012). 

3. a) No development other than demolition works shall take place until 
details of all odour control measures have been submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 

b) The development shall be implemented in accordance with details 
approved under this condition before first occupation or the use is 
commenced and retained as such thereafter.

2



3

Reason: To ensure a satisfactory appearance for the development and to 
protect the amenities of the area in accordance with Policy DM04 of the 
Development Management Policies DPD (adopted September 2012) and 
Policy CS13 of the Local Plan Core Strategy (adopted September 2012).

Votes were recorded as follows:
In favour: 7
Against: 0
Abstentions: 0

9.   7 EDGEWORTH AVENUE LONDON NW4 4EX - 15/05663/S73 

The Committee having heard oral objections from Mr Peter Sondhelm:

“The applicant is advised any future extensions proposed on site may 
not be considered favourably by the council”.

Votes were recorded as follows:
In favour: 4
Against: 2
Abstentions: 1

10.   HENDON WARD 
11.   3 DANESCROFT GARDENS, LONDON, NW4 2ND - TPF/00584/15 

Having considered the Officer’s report the Committee:

RESOLVED TO REFUSE CONSENT for the felling of 1 x Pine for the 
following reason:

Votes were recorded as follows:
In favour (give consent): 3
Against: (Refuse consent): 4
Abstentions: 0

12.   HALE WARD 
13.   122 HALE LANE LONDON NW7 3SE - 15/05335/FUL 

Having considered the Officer’s report the Committee: 

RESOLVED TO APPROVE the application as per the Officer’s report and 
including the following additional informative: 

The loss of the tree of special amenity value is not justified as a remedy for 
the alleged property damage on the basis of the information provided.

3



4

RESOLVED TO APPROVE the application as per the Planning Officer’s 
recommendations in the report and with the following amendment to 
condition 1 
(plan numbers) to include addendum an email received from David Mansoor 
dated 4th November 2015 and the additional condition:

“The use of the basement extension hereby permitted shall at all times be 
ancillary to and occupied in conjunction with unit G2 and shall not at any 
time be occupied as a separate unit or dwelling.

Reason: To ensure that the development does not prejudice the character 
of the locality and the amenities of occupiers of adjoining residential 
properties in accordance with Policy DM01 of the Development 
Management Policies DPD (adopted September 2012). 

Votes were recorded as follows:
In favour: 6
Against: 0
Abstentions: 1

14.   ANY ITEM(S) THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

There were none.

The meeting finished at 8.45 pm

4



Location 1 Rectory Lane Edgware HA8 7LF   

Reference: 15/05487/OUT Received: 1st September 2015
Accepted: 21st September 2015

Ward: Edgware Expiry 16th November 2015

Applicant: Mrs Linda Edwards

Proposal:

Demolition of the existing structure and erection of a 4 storey building 
including a basement and roof garden with D1 community area of 500 
m sq, 4 no open market self-contained residential units and 3 assisted 
living units within 1 no self-contained residential unit. Provisions for 7 
no parking spaces, refuse and amenity space, associated vehicular 
access and hard and soft landscaping (OUTLINE APPLICATION)

Recommendation: Refuse

Reasons for refusal:
1 The proposed development by reason of the increased height and siting of the rear 

element would give rise to an unacceptable loss of outlook and sense of enclosure 
to the neighbouring residential occupiers in Old Rectory Gardens and Station Road. 
The proposal would be contrary to policies CS NPPF, CS1 and CS5 of the Local 
Plan Core Strategy (Adopted September 2012), Policy DM01 and DM02 of the 
Development Management Policies DPD (Adopted September 2012) and the 
Residential Design Guidance SPD (Adopted April 2013).

Informative(s):

 1 The plans accompanying this application are: 

12051-15 Rev A
Proposed Elevations 1 x 4 Rev A
Proposed Elevations 2 x 4 Rev A
Proposed Elevations 3 x 4 Rev A
Proposed Elevations 4 x 4 Rev A
drg-01 Rev A
drg-02 Rev A
drg-03 Rev A
drg-04 Rev A
scheme-10 Rev A
Design and access statement

 2 In accordance with paragraphs 186 and 187 of the NPPF, the Council takes a 
positive and proactive approach to d
[...]
 it reduces in height towards the rear and the 
application site. 

2. Site History

Reference: 15/02839/OUT
Address: 1 Rectory Lane, Edgware, HA8 7LF
Decision: Refused
Decision Date:   29 July 2015

7



Description: Demolition of the existing structure and erection of basement and ground floor 
area for 7 parking spaces and Amenity area. First floor assisted living apartments and 
second floor roof garden. Five new self-contained units over five floors. (OUTLINE 
APPLICATION)

The application was refused for the following reasons:

 The proposed development, by reason of its design, siting, height and scale would 
result in an excessive, overly prominent form of development and would constitute an 
overdevelopment of the site. It would not preserve or enhance the character or 
appearance of the area and would be detrimental to the character and appearance of 
the streetscene and the locality. 

 The proposed development by reason of its design, height and siting would give rise to 
an unacceptable loss of outlook and sense of enclosure as well as overlooking with 
subsequent loss of privacy to the neighbouring residential occupiers in Old Rectory 
Gardens and Station Road. 

 The proposed development would, by reason of the design and layout of the ground 
floor parking area would compromise the functionality and effectiveness of the access, 
collection and storage of refuse and the access to and storage of cycles. 

Reference: H/00890/13
Address: 1 Rectory Lane, Edgware, HA8 7LF
Decision: Withdrawn
Decision Date:   3 March 2014
Description: Erection of two storey building block including rooms in roof space to facilitate 
6no. self contained residential units (Outline Application including appearance, layout and 
scale).

Reference: H/03317/10
Address: 1 Rectory Lane, Edgware, HA8 7LF
Decision: Approved subject to conditions
Decision Date:   9 November 2010
Description: Extension to the time limit for implementing planning permission W03404F/07 
dated 20/09/07 fo
[...]
isabilities. The DPD supports the provision, retention and enhancement of facilities for 
special needs groups, however, this should be balanced with achieving sustainable 
development that is of the best design possible and which also protects the amenity of 
existing communities. As a result, a recommendation to refuse this proposal does not 
conflict with either Barnet Council's Equalities Policy or the commitments set in the 
Equality Scheme and supports the Council in meeting its statutory equality responsibilities.

14



7. Conclusion

Having taken into account all the material considerations associated with this 
development, including the planning history, representations received and the site and 
surroundings, it is considered that the proposed development would be unacceptable. The 
retention and enlargement of the existing community uses as well as supported or assisted 
living accommodation is acceptable and are supported by policy, as is the provisions of 
market housing. However, the scale of the increase of the floor space on site within the 
rear portion would have a substantial impact on the residential amenity of the adjoining 
occupiers at 28 Old Rectory Gardens.

The scheme is considered to overcome the other previous reasons for refusal, however, 
the increase in height to the rear is a material enlargement which generates its own harm 
and impact which is contrary to the policies of the Development Plan.

Although the application has been made in outline (with all matters reserved), sufficient 
detail has been provided to allow the Council to make a detailed assessment of the 
proposed development. The application as submitted is unacceptable, contrary to the 
policies listed above and should therefore be refused. 

15



This page is intentionally left blank



Location Ground Floor Flat 3 Simon Court 4 Neeld Crescent London NW4 3RR  

Reference: 15/06394/FUL Received: 16th October 2015
Accepted: 16th October 2015

Ward: West Hendon Expiry 1
[...]
respect of amenity, states that extensions should not be overbearing or unduly 
obtrusive and care should be taken to ensure that they do not result in harmful loss of 
outlook, appear overbearing, or cause an increased sense of enclosure to adjoining 
properties. They should not reduce light to neighbouring windows to habitable rooms or 
cause significant overshadowing, and should not look out of place, overbearing or intrusive 
when viewed from surrounding areas.

Sustainable Design and Construction SPD (adopted April 2013)
- Provides detailed guidance that supplements policies in the adopted Local Plan, and sets 
out how sustainable development will be delivered in Barnet.

5.2 Main issues for consideration

The main issues for consideration in this case are:
- Whether harm would be caused to the character and appearance of the existing building, 
the street scene and the wider locality;
- Whether harm would be caused to the living conditions of neighbouring residents.

5.3 Assessment of proposals

Para 14.13 of the Barnet Residential Design Guidance SPD states that where there is a 
consistent and coherent architectural character, the extension should not detract from it. 
Any extension should sit comfortably with the main building and with neighbouring houses.

The extension has been designed to make the best use of the unusual angle of the site 
and has been set back 1.3m from the front building line of the main building as to minimise 
any impact on the streetscene and thus character of the road. Furthermore, given the size 
of the site, the proposal is able to sit comfortably within the site without resulting in an 
overdevelopment or adversely impacting the character of the host building itself.

The design of the extension, in regards to the materials proposed and the roof form, would 
reflect the existing style of the main building and would serve to be a subordinate and 
proportionate addition to the property.

The proposed by reason of its siting, does 
[...]
have an 
acceptable impact on the character and appearance of the application site, the street 
scene and the locality. The development is not considered to have an adverse impact on 
the amenities of neighbouring occupiers. This application is therefore recommended for 
approval.

21



SITE PLAN

22



Location Mulberry Close London NW4 1QL   

Reference: 15/02648/FUL Received: 29th April 2015
Accepted: 5th May 2015

Ward: Hendon Expiry 30th June 2015

Applicant: Mulberry Close Properties Limited

Proposal:

Erection of 2 no. penthouse apartments to each of the 3 no. existing 
main blocks; demolition of existing single dwelling and erection of new 
single storey dwelling; remodelling of existing car park layout including 
relandscaping with the addition of 11 no. car parking spaces; 
relocation of entrance to refuse store to Sunny Gardens Road

Recommendation: Approve subject to conditions

 1 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
following approved plans: L5 12 0001; L5 12 0005 B; L5 12 0010; L5 12 0011; L5 
12 0015 B; L5 12 0020; L5 12 0025 C; L5 12 0028 A; L5 12 0030; L5 12 0031; L5 
12 0035 B; L5 12 0040; L5 12 0045 C; L5 12 0048 A; L5 12 0050; L5 12 0051; L5 
12 0055 B; L5 12 0060; L5 12 0065 C; L5 12 0068; L5 12 0070; L5 12 0080.

Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning and so 
as to ensure that the development is carried out fully in accordance with the plans 
as assessed in accordance with Policies CS NPPF and CS1 of the Local Plan Core 
Strategy DPD (adopted September 2012) and Policy DM01 of the Local Plan 
Development Management Policies DPD (adopted September 2012).

 2 This development must be begun within three years from the date of this 
permission.

Reason: To comply with Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 
2004.

 3 a) No development or site works shall take place on site until a 'Demolition & 
Construction Method Statement' has been submitted to and approved in writing by, 
the Local Planning Authority.

The Statement shall provide for: access to the site; the parking of vehicles for site 
operatives and visitors; hours of construction, including deliveries, loading and 
unloading of plant and materials; the storage of plant and materials used in the 
construction of the development; the erection of any means of temporary enclosure 
or security hoarding and measures to prevent mud and debris being carried on to 
the public highway and ways to minimise pollution.

b) The development shall thereafter be implemented in accordance with the 
measures detailed within the statement.

Reason: In the interests of highway safety and good air quality in accordance with 
Policies DM04 and DM17 of the Development Management Policies DPD (adopted 

23

AGENDA ITEM 9



September 2012), the Sustainable Design and Construction SPD (adopted April 
2013) and Policy 5.21 of the London Plan (2015).

 4 Before the development hereby permitted is first occupied, the details of enclosures 
and screened facilities for the storage of recycling containers and wheeled refuse 
bins or other refuse storage containers where applicable, together with a 
satisfactory point of collection, as shown on Plan No. L512 0005 Rev B shall be 
implemented in full accordance with the details shown on Plan No. L512 0005 Rev 
B and retained as such thereafter.

Reason: To ensure a satisfactory appearance for the development and satisfactory 
accessibility; and to protect the amenities of the area in accordance with policies 
DM01 of the Adopted Barnet Development Management Policies DPD (2012) and 
CS14 of the Adopted Barnet Core Strategy DPD (2012).

 5 Before the development hereby permitted is first occupied or the use first 
commences the parking spaces/garages shown on Plan No. L512 0005 Rev B; 
shall be provided and shall not be used for any purpose other than the parking of 
vehicles in connection with the approved development.

Reason: To ensure tha
[...]
and positions of any soft 24



landscaping, shall be submitted to and agreed in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority before the development hereby permitted is commenced.

b) All work comprised in the approved scheme of landscaping shall be carried out 
before the end of the first planting and seeding season following occupation of any 
part of the buildings or completion of the development, whichever is sooner, or 
commencement of the use.

c) Any existing tree shown to be retained or trees or shrubs to be planted as part of 
the approved landscaping scheme which are removed, die, become severely 
damaged or diseased within five years of the completion of development shall be 
replaced with trees or shrubs of appropriate size and species in the next planting 
season.

Reason: To ensure a satisfactory appearance to the development in accordance 
with Policies CS5 and CS7 of the Local Plan Core Strategy DPD (adopted 
September 2012), Policy DM01 of the Development Management Policies DPD 
(adopted September 2012), the Sustainable Design and Construction SPD 
(adopted April 2013) and 7.21 of the London Plan 2015.

10 a) No site works (including any temporary enabling works, site clearance and 
demolition) or development shall take place until details of temporary tree protection 
have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.

b) No site works (including any temporary enabling works, site clearance and 
demolition) or development shall take place until the scheme of temporary tree 
protection as approved under this condition has been erected around existing trees 
on site. This protection shall remain in position until after the development works 
are completed and no material or soil shall be stored within these fenced areas at 
any time.

Reason: To safeguard the health of existing tree(s) which represent an important 
amenity feature in accordance with Policy DM01 of the Development Management 
Policies DPD (adopted September 2
[...]
ater is consumed 
per person per day with a fittings based approach should be used to determine the 
water consumption of the proposed development. The development shall be 
maintained as such in perpetuity thereafter.   

Reason:
To encourage the efficient use of water in accordance with policy CS13 of the 
Barnet Core Strategy (2012) and policy 5.15 of the London Plan (2015).

13 Notwithstanding the details shown in the drawings submitted and otherwise hereby 
approved, prior to the first occupation of the new dwelling house(s) (Use Class C3) 
permitted under this consent they shall all have been constructed to meet and 
achieve all the relevant criteria of Part M4(2) of Schedule 1 to the Building 
Regulations 2010 (or the equivalent standard in such measure of accessibility and 
adaptability for house design which may replace that scheme in future). The 
development shall be maintained as such in perpetuity thereafter.

Reason:
To ensure the development meets the needs of its future occupiers and to comply 
with the requirements of policies 3.8, 7.2 and 7.6 of the London Plan (2015) and 
policies DM02 and DM03 of the Barnet Development Management Polices 
document (2012).

14 Prior to the first occupation of the development hereby approved it shall be 
constructed incorporating carbon dioxide emission reduction measures which 
achieve an improvement of not less than 25% in carbon dioxide emissions when 
compared to a building constructed to comply with the minimum Target Emission 
Rate requirements of the 2010 Building Regulations. The development shall be 
maintained as such in perpetuity thereafter. 

Reason: 
To ensure that the development is sustainable and minimises carbon dioxide 
emissions and to comply with the requirements of policies DM01 and DM02 of the 
Barnet Development Management Polices document (2012) and policies 5.2 and 
5.3 of the London Plan (2015

Informative(s):

26



 1 In accordance with paragraphs 186 and 187 of the NPPF, the Local Plan
[...]
 Parson Street and the 
footpath link to Sunny Gardens Road and therefore the penthouses on this block would not 
extend to the rear building line so as to ensure minimal visibility when walking along 
Parson Street. The rear of the penthouses would facilitate outdoor amenity space for the 
occupiers of the proposed units and screening has been proposed. Similarly, the rear of 
Pembroke Hall faces onto St Mary's Church of England High School and therefore the 
penthouses on this block also do not extend to the rear building line, where private outdoor 
amenity space and screening is proposed. Visibility from the school is lessened by the 
presence of existing trees along this boundary. Thurlby Croft is one of the more visually 
prominant blocks and can easily be viewed when walking along Parson Street; in this 
case, the proposal has been amended since the original submission to reduce the bulk 
and massing of the proposed roof area at the side facing Parson Street, furthermore, 
although the penthouses do extend to the rear building line of Thurlby Croft, the terrace 
area is proposed to face onto Parson Street to act as a 'natural buffer; and minimise the 
presence of 'built form' when seen along Parson Street. Overall, the addition of the units to 
the roofspace is considered to be done in a sympathetic matter without detracting from the 
architectural merit of the individual blocks. The materials to be used in the construction of 
the flats is in-keeping with the character of the buildings and has taken into consideration 
the visual impact the proposals would have on the private estate itself and the surrounding 
area. Solar panels are proposed to be located on the new roofs.

Replacement caretakers cottage:

The replacement cottage is considered to be of a similar size and siting to the existing 
cottage and would not increase the bulk and massing of the development considerably so 
as to justify a refusal of the application on this basis. The height of the bu
[...]
proposal would 
preserve the historic value of the existing building and will not compromise the visual 
appearance of the application site or wider area. Further, it is not considered that the 
proposed works would impact residential amenity in the vicinity of the application site.  As 
such, this application is recommended for approval.

55



Site Plan

56



Location 3 Abbey View Mill Hill London NW7 4PB  

Reference: 15/03203/HSE Received: 26th May 2015
Accepted: 16th June 2015

Ward: Mill Hill Expiry 11th August 2015

Applicant: Mr Richard Benson

Proposal:

Alterations to roof involving rearward extension to roof crown and 
insertion of roof light into crown element, extension to existing rear 
dormer with associated glazed juliette balcony and 1 No. roof light to 
side roof slope. Insertion of glazed doors and associated juliette 
balconies replacing 2 No. rear first floor windows. Single storey rear 
extension and raised rear patio with incorporated water feature. 
Conversion of garage into refuse, cycle garden store and utility space. 
Construction of 2.3m high boundary fence

Recommendation: Approve subject to conditions
 1 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 

following approved plans: Site Location Plan [Received 16-June-2015], A.01b, 
A.02a, A.03a, A.04a, A.05c, A.06c, A.07a [Received 12-October-2015], A.08, A.13, 
A.14, A.15, A.16, A.17, A.18, A.19 and visuals (not to scale): A.09, A.10, A.11, A.12 
[Received 16-June-2015], Arboricultural Report [Received 16-September-2015] and 
Topographical Survey [Received 12-October-2015].
Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning and so 
as to ensure that the development is carried out fully in accordance with the plans 
as assessed in accordance with policies DM01 of the Adopted Barnet Development 
Management Policies DPD (2012) and CS NPPF and CS1 of the Adopted Barnet 
Core Strategy DPD (2012).

 2 This development must be begun within t
[...]
he host property is not situated within a floor risk area.).

6. Equality and Diversity Issues
The proposal does not conflict with either Barnet Council's Equalities Policy or the 
commitments set in the Equality Scheme and supports the Council in meeting its statutory 
equality responsibilities.

7. Conclusion
Having taken all material considerations into account, it is considered that subject to 
compliance with the attached conditions, the proposed development would have an 
acceptable impact on the character and appearance of the application site, the street 
scene and the locality. The development is not considered to have an adverse impact on 
the amenities of neighbouring occupiers. This application is therefore recommended for 
approval, subject to conditions.

70



SITE PLAN

71



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 MINUTES
	7 1 Rectory Lane Edgware HA8 7LF
	8 Ground Floor Flat 3 Simon Court 4 Neeld Crescent London NW4 3RR
	9 Mulberry Close London NW4 1QL
	10 1 Newark Way London NW4 4JG
	11 John Keble Church Deans Lane Edgware HA8 9NT
	12 3 Abbey View Mill Hill London NW7 4PB
	13 30 - 32 Thirleby Road London NW7 1BQ



Minutes of the meeting


1

Decisions of the Hendon Area Planning Committee

9 December 2015

Members Present:-

Councillor Maureen Braun (Chairman)
Councillor Brian Gordon (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Claire Farrier
Councillor Sury Khatri
Councillor Hugh Rayner

Councillor Gill Sargeant
Councillor Agnes Slocombe

1.   MINUTES 

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the previous meeting held on 4 November 2015 be 
approved as a correct record.

2.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (IF ANY) 

None received.

3.   REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER 

None

4.   DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS (IF ANY) 

Councillor Khatri declared a non pecuniary interest in item 5 on the agenda, 3 Abbey 
View, on the basis that he has met the planning applicant.  He would however be in a 
position to vote.  

The Planning Committee Chairman, Councillor Braun, declared a non-pecuniary inters in 
item 6, 1 Newark way on the basis that she has met Dr P Evans who was objecting to 
the application at her neighbour’s address. She stated that she will vote on the matter. 

5.   MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY) 

None. 

6.   PUBLIC QUESTION AND COMMENTS (IF ANY) 

Dr Patricia Evans submitted a written public comment in relation to item 8 on the agenda 
– 1 Newark Way, and spoke further on the matter. Members asked questions following 
the comment which were then answered by Dr Evans. 



2

7.   1 NEWARK WAY LONDON NW4 4JG 

The Committee heard a representation from Mrs Michaels in support of the application.

The committee noted the report addendum. Following presentation of the report, the 
committee RESOLVED TO APPROVE SUBJECT TO CONDITIONS outlined in officer   
report. 

Votes were recorded as follows:
In favour: 4
Against: 2
Abstentions: 1

8.   1 RECTORY LANE EDGWARE HA8 7LF 

  Committee heard a representation from Dr Marsh on behalf of Linda Edwards, the 
applicant.  

Following the planning report presentation, Committee RESOLVED TO REFUSE the 
application in accordance with recommendation and a minor amendment removing 
the text “and Station Road” after “old Rectory Gardens”.

Votes were recorded as follows:
In favour: 6
Against: 0
Abstain: 1

9.   GROUND FLOOR FLAT 3 SIMON COURT 4 NEELD CRESCENT LONDON NW4 
3RR 

The Committee heard oral objections from Ms T De Peon and Mr Davila.  

Following the presentation of the planning report, the Committee RESOLVED TO 
REFUSE for the reasons outlined below:

The proposed extension would, by reason of its design, size, siting and bulk represent a 
disproportionate addition which is not subordinate and would be detrimental to the 
character and appearance to the host property contrary to policies CS1 and CS5 of the 
Barnet Core Strategy (2012), policy DM01 of the Barnet Development Management 
Polices (2012), policies 7.4 and 7.6 of the London Plan (2015) and the guidance 
contained within the Barnet Residential Design Guidance Supplementary Planning 
Document (2013)

Votes were recorded as follows:
In favour: 3
Against: 4
Abstentions: 0



3

10.   MULBERRY CLOSE LONDON NW4 1QL 

Following presentation of the report, the committee RESOLVED TO APPROVE 
SUBJECT TO CONDITIONS outlined in officer   report. 

Votes were recorded as follows:
In favour: 6
Against: 0
Abstentions: 1

11.   JOHN KEBLE CHURCH DEANS LANE EDGWARE HA8 9NT 

Following presentation of the planning officer report, committee RESOLVED TO 
APPROVE in accordance with officer recommendations in the report. 

Votes were recorded as follows:
In favour: 7
Against: 0
Abstentions: 0

12.   3 ABBEY VIEW MILL HILL LONDON NW7 4PB 

Committee heard objections from Mrs Crowne. 

Following presentation of the officer’s report, committee RESOLVED TO APPROVE in 
accordance with the officer report recommendations and one additional condition as 
follows: 

a) No development or site works shall take place on site until a 'Demolition & 
Construction Method Statement' has been submitted to and approved in writing by, the 
Local Planning Authority.

The Statement shall provide for: access to the site; the parking of vehicles for site 
operatives and visitors; hours of construction, including deliveries, loading and unloading 
of plant and materials; the storage of plant and materials used in the construction of the 
development; the erection of any means of temporary enclosure or security hoarding and 
measures to prevent mud and debris being carried on to the public highway and ways to 
minimise pollution.

b) The development shall thereafter be implemented in accordance with the measures 
detailed within the statement.

Reason: In the interests of highway safety and good air quality in accordance with 
Policies DM04 and DM17 of the Development Management Policies DPD (adopted 
September 2012), the Sustainable Design and Construction SPD (adopted April 2013) 
and Policy 5.21 of the London Plan (2015).

Votes were recorded as follows:
In favour: 5
Against: 1
Abstentions: 1



4

13.   30 - 32 THIRLEBY ROAD LONDON NW7 1BQ 

Following presentation of the officer’s report, the committee RESOLVED TO APPROVE 
in accordance with officer conditions in the report. 

Votes were recorded as follows:
In favour: 6
Against: 1
Abstentions: 0

14.   ANY ITEM(S) THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

None.

The meeting finished at 9.33 pm


